VARIANCE(S):
V-2014-001



CITY OF SUWANEE

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

CASE NUMBER: V-2014-001
REQUEST: REDUCTION OF FRONT LANDSCAPE STRIP
APPLICABLE SECTION: SECTION 1703.2.1 (A)
LOCATION: 3665 SWIFTWATER PARK DRIVE
DISTRICT/LAND LOT: 7-209-058
ZONING: C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT)
APPLICANT: WAYNE RAFFIELD

4335 WOODWARD WAY

SUGAR HILL, GA 30518
OWNER: ATLANTA FLOORING

3665 SWIFTWATER PARK DRIVE

SUWANEE, GA 30024
CONTACT: WAYNE RAFFIELD
PHONE: 770-945-2883
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
ANALYSIS:

The applicant seeks a variance from Section 1703.2.1 of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance
to allow for the reduction of the required 15 foot front landscape strip. The subject parcel is 0.99
acres and is located at 3665 Swiftwater Park Dive and fronts Buford Highway. The parcel is
currently vacant but was graded when the neighboring building that contains Atlanta Flooring
was developed. The owner of the parcel is in the process of developing the parcel into another
office/showroom/warehouse for Atlanta Flooring. The owner of the subject property also owns
the properties to the east and west.

The applicant is in the planning stages of developing the 0.99 acre site. The site is proposed to
contain a 43,408 square foot office/showroom/warehouse. Access to the site and building will be
from an existing driveway on Swiftwater Park Drive. An additional driveway cut is being
proposed to give the AAIMS Montessori School on the neighboring property separate access.
This proposed driveway cut will give the school a one way entrance point that will help circulate
vehicles during drop off and pick up times. The driveway will also separate vehicles going to the
school and those going to the Atlanta Flooring buildings.

The proposed building will match the architectural style of the existing buildings on the
neighboring properties. The Atlanta Flooring building was permitted and constructed in 2007.
The AAIMS Montessori School was permitted in 2009 and finished construction in 2010. At the
time both buildings were permitted, the required front landscape strip was 10 feet. Therefore,
both buildings were built to the requirement. The Buffer, Landscape and Tree Preservation
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ordinance was amended in 2009. Among the changes made to the article was increasing the
minimum required front landscape strip from 10 feet to 15 feet.

The City of Suwanee encourages interconnectivity of neighboring properties, especially when
the parking lots are adjacent to one another. The subject property is located between two already
developed properties that have 10 foot front landscape strips. The applicant is requesting a
variance to reduce the front landscape strip from 15 feet to 10 feet to match the neighboring
properties and to provide a straight and uninterrupted drive aisle that will connect all three
properties. The number and spacing of the trees within the landscape strip will be consistent
with current standards. This variance would only affect the width of the strip in order to match
the adjacent properties.

The City of Suwanee’s Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning Board of Appeals the authority to
grant variances. According to Section 2006 of the Ordinance, the Board is authorized to grant
variances when literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship to a
property owner. A variance may be granted if the conditions are unique to the property and/or
are unlikely to cause substantial detriment to the public good or if the variance will not
undermine the intent of the zoning ordinance. In addition, a variance may be granted when such
conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner.

In conclusion, reducing the front landscape strip will allow for interconnectivity between the
three neighboring properties. This parcel is uniquely affected by the changes that occurred to the
landscape regulations, because it is the last parcel of a unified development. Requiring the 15
foot landscape strip would impact the subject property uniquely because it is located between
two parcels developed by the same owner with 10 foot wide front landscape strips.. Approval of
this variance will not circumvent the intent of the ordinance and will allow for continuity within
the commercial subdivision. As such, staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
of V-2014-001.
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V-2014-001
Planning Department Recommendation:

Approval of a variance to reduce the width of the front landscape strip subject to the following
conditions:

1. The front landscape strip shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide.
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Standards for Consideration

Pursuant to Section 2009A of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance, the City finds the
following standards are relevant in considering all applications for a Variance.

A.

Will approval of the variance unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets?

Approval of this variance would not increase the congestion in public streets.

Will approval increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety?

Approval of this variance would not increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety.
Will approval unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within
the surrounding area?

Approval of the variance would not unreasonably diminish or impair property values

within the surrounding area. However, the City closely manages the size, location and
number of signs. This is intended to ensure a quality aesthetic is established in the City.

Will approval in any other aspect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals
or welfare of the inhabitants of the City?

Approval of this variance, with the appropriate conditions would not impair the public
health, safety, comfort, morals, or welfare.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM THE
CITY OF SUWANEE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please complete this application and submit with all necessary attachments as stated on the Variance
Information Form (please type or print)

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION

Name: /00@/7?’@"(6}/(/ Name ;:#ﬂ/’ (@(@Q/A'&] &

Addres‘s%g /. HWU"" R’?’ / é Jaq Address 2 (27476’@0}441_@1&8 i~ ‘}Q; r/é D

City: é—(}(ﬁf d7( // City: ké--—u /' L TEKZ
State: g - State
Phone: '7d ’(7‘{/# ;)— gg’?? Phone: ‘7//-@ 47& &'&'}@

E-mail address: (&)0'4//16 < ﬁé /c’//ﬂ/ p Ver /d()’ Qin
CONTACT PERSON: ZZ)@(//?Q J? 4 ,6/ PHONE: [ /0-P/S= 2 &5

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY P A p v E:

LAND DISTRICT _*/ LAND LOTA(S) PARCELODS & Lot ﬁ
SUBDIVISION OR PROJECT NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

zonmwg (- -2k

VARIANCE REQUESTED/p z:zr)(/z - [ @IITEC Gi“ﬂ(’ 6m¢7
(v 15745 107 )

NEED FOR VARIANCE 7%:‘5 Orzfﬂé’ﬁ/i,; /s 7(/(&,[4-/ o R
Slhe xolodivbe g d/ fervr Lo bs
TToe Corttmote e A @ o UM s Ll qoml??L
QP L otd bree - Tlhe Sthey £lwee (1L Har< iy
Landscepo ﬁ?"u@/

*A VARIANCE FROM A CONDITION OF ZONING CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.

SECTION 2007, APPLICANT AND/OR A REPRESENTATIVE.
***The property owner, applicant and /or a representative thereof shall be present at all meetings
of the Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Commission and/or Mayor and Council at which official
action is requested on any variance or application for amendment. The failure of the property
owner, applicant and/or a representative to attend such meetings shall result in the denial of said
variance or application for amendment.

Last revised 1-25-2012 dpr
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Variance Application
Page 2

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION
The undersigned below is authorized to make this application and is aware that an application or re-
application for the same type of variance affecting the same land or any portion thereof shall not be acted
upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action by the Board of Appeals, unless waived by
the Board of Appeals. An application or reapplication shall not be acted upon in less than (6) months
from the date of the last action by the Board of Appeals.

Z/ﬂmf%éﬁ /=IO //_/

Stgna e of App Date

eyne kp (el //727{4/7/4

Virgimpadro ed/(lame and Title

Notary P
Gwinnett Coun »ﬁk McJ J-16-1Y
My Soman. Sl ublic /{6ate
January 24, 201

Notary Seal

PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned below, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application
and is aware that an application or reapplication for the same type of Variance affecting the same land or
any portion thereof shall not be acted upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action by the
Board of Appeals unless waived by the Board of Appeals. An application or reapplication shall not be
acted upon in less than six (6) months from the date of the last action by the Board of Appeals.

/
Tt Bottegrs - 1<
Signature of Applicant Date

S B /0/7 o2 //)‘4‘6_&3./(’91 (-

Virgimiant RigpBrinted ]\}aﬁ%e and Title

Notary Public
Gwinnett County, Gw@ﬁ(gzw DY .J )~/-1Y
My Comma otafy/Public Date
January 24, 2015
Notary Seal
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT USE ONLY
Case Number Variance Administrative
Date Rec’d Rec’d By Hearing Date
Amount Rec’d Receipt

ACTION TAKEN

SIGNATURE DATE:

Last revised 1-25-2012 dpr
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